








CITY COUNCIL WORKSHOP

BANNING ELECTRIC UTILITY STAFF

JUNE 11, 2019



The City of Banning is a full-service community 

serving a population of 30,000 people located in the 

beautiful San Gorgonio Pass, 90 miles east of Los 

Angeles. Banning Electric Utility is a publicly-owned, 

locally controlled, not-for-profit, retail electrical 

energy distribution utility with 6 distribution substations 

and 134 miles of power lines serving nearly 13,500 

citizens and business patrons. The Banning Electric 

Utility is member of the Southern California Public 

Power Authority (SCPPA) enjoying the benefits of joint 

action through cost effective planning, construction, 

management, and operations of electrical energy 

resources.



Purpose of the Workshop

 Communicate the strategic priorities of the electric utility

 Demonstrate the planning processes for the electric utility

 Provide a snap-shot of today

 Re-familiarize city council with the management team and key 

players for the electric utility

 Tie it altogether

• Electric Operating Budget

• Electric Capital Budget

• Overall City Budget



Banning Electric Strategic Priorities

Energy Procurement (1a)

 To aggregate our customers’ energy 
needs in order to take advantage of 
our load diversification in the market 
place

 To meet the State’s renewable, 
sustainable, and carbon-free goals

 To reduce our diversified electrical 
energy peak demand

 To increase our diversified system 
load factor

 To encourage the electrification of 

transportation

Retail Distribution (1b)
 To keep our community safe and employees 

safe (with respect to electricity)

 To keep our rates competitive and 
affordable by using sound business practices

 To keep our electrical distribution system 
redundant, reliable and enhance system 
resiliency through distribution automation

 To enhance our customers’ standard of living 
through the use of electro-technologies

 To promote the wise use of electrical energy

 To encourage all-electric construction 
techniques for residential and commercial 
construction



Banning Electric Utility - Planning

 City of Banning’s General Plan

• Build-out

• Zoning

• Ignores practical load growth

 10-year Load Forecast (2019) – 56 MWs

 10-year System Plan (2007)

• Estimates Capital Improvement Plan

• Long-range of 75 MWs

• 3-5 year Construction Work Plan

 Integrated Resource Plan (IRP) (2019)

• Power Supply Plan

• Renewable Portfolio Standard (RPS)

• Green House Gasses (GHG) Mitigation

• Cap and Trade

• SF6 removal

 Long-range Financial Forecast (?)

• Projects Debt needs

• Dovetails to 10-year Load Forecast and 10-
year System Plan

• Immediate capital needs from Construction 
Work Plan

• Projects rate adjustments

 Cost of Service Analysis

• Financial Drivers

• Based on current rates and revenues

• Last rate adjustment (May 2013)

 Bi-annual Budget

• Current Rates

• Mid-year updates

• Mid-cycle updates



City of Banning 

Electric UtilitySTATE FEDERAL

RPS

EE

GO – 95

- 165

- 128

- Etc.

Power 
Transmission 

Operator (PTO)

Small Utility
Exemption 

NO BES34.5 KV

ImplementerAuditor

GHG

C & T

RPS

System Inspection

(O&M)

System Physical Security



City of Banning – Electric Utility

Participant (LSE)

Scheduling and 
Settlement

Energy and 
Delivery

Balancing  Authority
California Independent System Operator (CAISO)

Southern California Public Power 
Authority(SCPPA)

Riverside Public 
Utilities

Banning Electric Utility

Western Systems Power Pool 
(WSPP)

Energy 
Confirmation

Union Bank

Thompson-
Coburn

Six Cities (Anaheim, Azusa, Banning, 
Colton, Pasadena, & Riverside)

Federal  Energy Regulator Commission (FERC)





Redundancy & Reliability  (1b)

Banning Substations

 Banning Substations

• Midway

• Alola

• Airport

• San Gorgonio

• 22nd St

• Sunset

 Relocation of Airport & Alola 
Substations  

 Rebuild Two Substations

 Sunset has 40MW available with 
only 4MW used. Transfer of load 
from Midway to provide relief



Transformers

 Move 20 MVA transformer from Sunset to 

new Ivy substation (relocated Airport)

 Three 10 MVA transformers available

• One at new Stagecoach substation 

(relocated Alola)

• Two at San Gorgonio substation to 

replace one aged transformer

 Remove all SF6 gas breakers and replace 

with environmentally safer vacuum 

breaker at all substations

• SF6 gas breakers must be replaced by 

2025



Upgrades
 Substations will be made SCADA ready 

(supervisory control and data 

acquisition)

• Will allow for Engineering and Operations 

personnel to monitor and control  

remotely

• While some modifications are necessary 

most equipment is already owned and 

ready for install

 Midway substation needs several 

upgrades including a new 20 MVA LTC 
transformer, new vacuum 34.5 breaker 

and removal of 12 single phase 12.4 
voltage regulators



Future 

 All substations will have provisions put in 

place to add an additional transformer 
and 34.5 KV breaker for future needs

 Once all six substations are working 

properly we will be able to begin 

sectionalizing the distribution lines for 

better reliability



CIP Goals
Utility Optimization

 System Planning

• Advance the Initiatives of the Electric Utility

• Prioritize/Adjust as you go

• Support the City of Banning’s Strategic Plan

 Standardization 

• Integrate the Utility with intelligent/modern materials and technology

• “Out with the old, in with the new”

 System Integrity 

• Support ongoing improvement to energy resiliency by deploying in-field distribution 
assets that help tell our story

• Reduce operation and maintenance costs



Engineering and Project Management

 Develop long term relationship with design engineering consultant

• Substation relocations

• Utility (primary) line extension projects

• Assist with management of development projects

 Secure contract with construction firm

• Three-year term

• Equipment and labor for underground utility construction



2019 Projects Continuing in 2020

 Design

• Ivy and Stagecoach Substations

• Includes expansion of substation distribution equipment

 Construction

• 4kV to 12kV Distribution Upgrades

• Commercial Smart Meter Installation



Distribution Equipment Upgrades

 Complete 4kV – 12kV distribution conversion

 Replace older distribution cable reaching the end of its life cycle

 Standardize overhead and underground distribution 

 Distribution Automation Equipment

• Integrating systems’ software for optimization 

• Sectionalizing/Auto-reclosing Circuit Breakers and Fault 

Indicators

• Communications Network (Fiber Optic)



Utility Data Management Systems 

 AMI Communications Systems (Itron)

• Meter Communications Network (Radio Frequency Mesh)

• Meter Data Management System (SATEC)

 Milsoft Utility Solutions (WindMil)

• Improved system mapping with mobile solutions

• Incorporate electric plant inventory into circuit map

• System distribution coordination

• Energy load management

• Integrate with Cooperative Response Center’s outage management system



SCADA Systems Improvements

 Availability

• One Substation has full SCADA capability

• Sunset

• Two other substations have fiber optic connectivity available

• 22nd Street and Midway Substations

• Remaining three substations will require fiber optic connection

• San Gorgonio, Ivy, and Stagecoach

 Data integration thru SCADA provider at each substation

• Surlvalent

 Substation Security – Adapting to escalating threats
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Electric Vehicle Charging

 Install new electric vehicle charging stations in areas for public 

access

 Participate in upcoming projects funded through state and federal 

programs

 Identify solutions for utility fleet

 All-electric plan for City transit fleet



Wildfire Mitigation Improvements

 Wildfire Mitigation Plan to be submitted to City Council by January 1, 2020

• Independent consultant to assist Utility with its plan

 Additional public outreach will be required

 Required Utility Action

• Mitigate identified hazards

• Upgrade utility distribution equipment to mitigate risks

• Must be able to de-energize utility in high fire risk zones



California Approved Shape B Map



Development Project Support

 Pardee/Atwell and Rancho San Gorgonio Developments

• Design support

• Construction Support – Install distribution equipment to serve projects

 Public Works

• Design and construction support for various projects that require utility 

relocation

• Review City policy of changes in electric facilities funding

• Electric or City



Operations & Maintenance

Operations

Safety

Material

Equipment

Training

Thank you for changing the Purchasing

Policy to include exception items for normal

routine business operations!



Maintenance

Operations Emergent Work

Vegetation Management 

1. Specify locations

2. State compliance - maintenance

3. Contract crews

4. Create emergency shut down 

procedures

U.G./O.H. Inspections

1. Designate areas of urgency

2. Service contract

3. Prioritize needs

4. Establish/Update construction 

standards

5. Implement 

restoration

1. Outages

2. J.P.A

3. Trees

4. Vehicle accidents

Capital Projects

1. Substations

2. UG cable replacement

3. 4-12 Conversion

4. Atwell, Diversified

5.  Avian protection 



Safety
 Priority #1(constant focus, proactive approach)

• $50,000 FY 2019-2020 budget

 Promote Culture(strong foundation, create affirmative climate)

• Incentive Program

• Non-punitive environment

• Teamwork oriented atmosphere

 Refocused Safety 
• Engaged monthly meetings

• Tailboards

• Post job debriefs

• Inter-departmental training

• Developing EOC



Material
 OVERHEAD

• CONNECTORS, BOLTS, 

POLES, TRANSFORMERS

 UNDERGROUND

• TERMINATIONS, CABLE, 

• STRUCTURES



Equipment

 Vehicles

 Industry Tools

 Capital 

Investment



Professional Development

 Minimum of six 
months as ground 
help

 3yr Apprenticeship 
(NJATC)

 Ongoing certifications 
(CPR, FORKLIFT, RUBBER GLOVE, Class A 
Driver’s License)

 State mandated (OSHA, 
SWPPES,) 

 Industry related (HURT 
MAN RESCUE, VAULT RESCUE, 
RODEOS/CONVS, SOFTWARE/ 
MAPPING)

 Safety (MONTHLY, TAILBOARD, 
DEBRIEFS)



Power Resources

Year MW % Change

2014 42.4 -

2015 42.7 0.6%

2016 46.7 9.5%

2017 46.3 -0.9%

2018 49.1 6.0%

Annual Peak Demand

System Peak of Record!



Annual Load Summary

2015 - 2019

Year MWh % Change

2015 146,771 -

2016 148,467 1.16%

2017 148,541 0.05%

2018 150,041 1.01%

2019 - Projected 150,500 0.31%



2018 Monthly Peak Demand



Current Power Resources

 Puente Hills Landfill – Currently 6 MW 

 ORMAT Geothermal – 2 MW Capacity

 Astoria 2 Solar – 8 MW Capacity

 Palo Verde Nuclear – 2 MW Capacity

 Hoover Dam – 2 MW Capacity

 TOTAL of 20 MW Capacity Under Contract



Future Power Resources

 In negotiations through SCPPA for Casa Diablo 4 (CD4) 

Geothermal Project, scheduled to begin operation in 

2021. Banning’s share will be 5 MW capacity 

 CD4 will replace the renewable baseload energy that is 

being lost due to the declining output of the Puente Hills 

Landfill project











Legislative & Regulatory

 Renewable Portfolio Standard increased to 60% by 2030 

per SB 100

• Utility was 61% renewable in 2018

 Electric Utilities must be 100% emissions free by 2045 per 

SB 100

• With divestiture of San Juan Coal Plant, the Utility’s 

energy portfolio is virtually emissions free



Public Benefits

 Funding through mandated 2.85% surcharge on sales

 Revenues as of 5/31/19: $667,084

 Expenses: $582,193

 Responsibilities

• Manage divisional budget (~$800,000/year)

• Offer Energy Efficiency & Weatherization Rebates

• Offer Low Income subsidies

• Promote wise use of energy

• Promote Research & Development of Renewable 
Technology

• Keep customers continuously educated and informed

• Enhance standard of living for Banning customers



Energy Efficiency & Weatherization

 FY17-18 rebates totaled $210,283

 Energy savings of 416,454 kWh

 B.E.E.F (Banning Energy Efficiency Funds) Program

• Assisted 44 local businesses

• Implemented energy efficiency measures totaling 

$150,000

• Projected savings of 130,000 kWh



Low Income Discount

 1,300 City-billed customers

 180 master-metered customers

 FY 17-18 combined discounts of $335,514

 Monthly discount of $30

 Income guidelines per household size

• 200% of 2015 Federal Poverty Guidelines

 Bi-annual reapplication process



Key Accounts

 Staff certified through APPA

 Program focus on commercial customers with highest 

electrical consumption

 Regularly scheduled meetings and on-site visits to discuss 

energy efficiency and potential conservation measures

 Increase customer engagement

 Create a consistent City-based point of contact



Banning Electric Utility

 A-, Stable Standard and Poor’s Credit Rating

• Better the rating better the interest on the bonds (less interest expense)

• $31.5 Million in Revenue Bonds payable to 2037

• Promise to maintain rates adequate enough to produce a bottom line of $2.9 
million annually 

 Approximately $33.5 million Operating Budget 

• Power - $17,675,061

• Public Benefit – 882,852

• O&M - $9,103,610

• City Services - $1,880,217

• GFT - $3,191,766

• Wages & Benefits - $4,882,140

• Margin $983,837

 Approved $11,408,054 Capital (Budget) Projects 



Profit or Loss? (Estimates)

Revenue $28,907,437

Expenses $23,828,514

* As of 6/4/2019
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2019 Capital Expenditures (Actuals to date)

What are they?

 CIP projects $707,281

• Encumbered $104,729

 Bond projects $14,153

 Debt payments $556,197

 Reserve transfers ______$0

Total $1,277,631

 AMR

• Encumbered cost of meters

 Pole Replacement Program

 Vehicle Replacement Program

 Building improvements

 Alola Substation

 Airport Substation

 Payment made semi-annual – one 

payment remaining

 No transfers to reserves this year

*As of 6/4/2019



What does 2019 look like? (estimated)

*As of 6/4/2019

$25,116,145
“Appropriated”
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Fund Accounting vs. 

Public Utility  Accounting (FERC)

 Fund accounting is utilized by Governmental Entities

• Based on organization, responsibility and resource-oriented structures (Appropriations) –

not activities

 Public Utility Accounting or Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) 

accounting 

• Captures functional cost information or uses of resources such as transmission, distribution, 

O&M, capital, customer & administrative costs

• Uses a Uniform System of Accounts (USoA) for consistency with private sector and other 

municipalities = rate comparison

• Facilitates capital vs. expense rate recovery

• Utilities are a capital intensive organization – impacts rates (expenses are current but 

capital is over time thru depreciation)



Sources of Cash (Actuals to date) 

Sources of Cash

Rates CIP Bonds Reserve Other Loan to City Line of Credit

 Rates – $27,978,801

• Public Benefits - $667,084

• Cap & Trade - $1,479,897

 CIP - $31,726

 Bonds - $39,898

 Reserves – $50,137

 Other Revenue - $143,035 

 Loan to City – ($394,118)

 Line of Credit – not established

*As of 6/4/2019



Uses of Cash (Actuals to date) 

Uses of Cash

Power Public Benefits Operations CIP

Bond Debt Pay Reserve

 Power $14,693,859

 Public Benefits $582,193

 Operations $5,421,748

 CIP $707,281

 Bond $14,153

 Debt Pay $556,197

 Reserve $0

*As of 6/4/2019



Questions?





FY19-20 Mid-Cycle 
BUDGET WORKSHOP

July 9, 2019 



FY 2018-19
BUDGET VS ACTUALS 



GENERAL FUND



SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT & BUA FUNDS



ENTERPRISE FUNDS



INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS & SA FUNDS



BUDGET 
REQUESTS & 

CONSIDERATIONS



Organization City of Banning Voters

City Council, Successor Agency, 
Housing Authority, and Utility 

Authority

City 
Attorney

City 
Manager

Administrative 
Services 

Department

FINANCE

PURCHASING
Accounts 
Payable

Business License

UTILITY BILLING

HUMAN 
RESOURCES

Risk 
Management & 

Insurance

Community 
Development 
Department

PLANNING

Building & 
Safety

Housing 
Authority

Successor 
Housing 
Program

Parks & 
Recreation 
Department

RECREATION/
Aquatics

Senior Services

PARKS 
Development

Facility Use
Special Events

Electric 
Utility 

Department

ELECTRIC 
Operations

Generation & 
Transmission

Public Benefits

Warehouse

Police 
Department

PUBLIC SAFETY

Operations: 
Patrol, 

Dispatch, 
Animal Control, 

Crime 
Prevention 

Code 
Enforcement

Support: 
Investigations, 

Records, 
Property, 

Crime Analysis

Community 
Services

Public Works 
Department

ENGINEERING

Streets

Fleet Maintenance

Building Maintenance

AIRPORT

WASTEWATER Operations

WATER Operations

CAPITAL PROJECTS

Solid Waste Contract
TRANSIT

Dial-a-Ride

City Manager 
Department

FIRE (CDF 
Contract)

Public 
Information

ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT

INFORMATION 
TECHNOLOGY

City Clerk City 
Treasurer



Budget Adjustment Requests –
General Fund Summary
 Revenues:
 Increase Sales Tax Revenue $82,977 base on 

projection from Sales Tax Company (HdL)
 Decrease of GFT from Electric Utility to 4.5% of Gross 

Revenues ($1,793,677) from 10%
 Projected revenue from Cannabis $779,200 (Measure 

O – Retail) $1,289,600 (Measure N – Cultivation)
 Increase in PW permit fees for improvements related 

to Pardee $18,000 and Plan Check fees for RSG 
$79,000



Budget Adjustment Requests –
General Fund Summary cont’d
 Expenditures:
 Police Department Salaries & Benefits include the 8.5% 

increase and 4% EPMC PERS contributions approved 
9/24/18. Plus recently negotiated increase pending 
Council Approval $697,620

 General Unit Employees MOU increase from 1% to 3%
 Executive Employees CPI-W increase of 2.8%
 Utility Unit & Management Employees salaries already 

included respective increases per MOUs (3%)



Budget Adjustment Requests –
General Fund Summary cont’d
 Expenditures:
 Salaries of Parks & Recreation Director (50%) $98,150 and 

Recreation Manager (Community Services Manager) (80%) 
$91,760 reallocated to General Fund from Transit Fund

 Added two Code Enforcement Officers previously not in FY 
19-20 budget $171,410

 Includes reclassified position of Accounting Specialist to 
Budget & Financial Analyst requested at FY18-19 Mid-Year 
with a 70% GF impact and New requested position 
Associate Engineer (CIP) with a 10% GF impact.

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Staffing updated with changes during the year resulting in some increases or decreases.  




Budget Adjustment Requests –
General Fund Summary cont’d
 Expenditures:
 Increasing City Attorney costs based on actuals for FY 18-

19 $118,830 for General Fund, will re-evaluate at Mid-Year  
 Central Services increased by $135,484 to account for the 

General Fund’s portion of OpenGov, Executime (Electronic 
timekeeping system), Cost Allocation Plan, Pension & 
Labor Costing Modules and increase additional IT 
requirements.

 Total Mid-Cycle Budget Adjustment Requests for General 
Fund: $620,733



Budget Adjustment Requests –
General Fund Summary cont’d
 Reserve Requirement:

FY 19-20 Adopted Budget (Deficit) (573,999)

Reduction of GFT from Electric (1,793,677)

Increase in Revenues 2,238,777

Requested Expenditure Adjustments (1,824,367)

FY19-20 Projected Deficit (1,953,266)

Reserve Requirement to Balance Budget 2,000,000



GENERAL FUND



Budget Adjustment Requests –
Special Revenue Funds Summary

 Fund 100 - Gas Tax –
 Expenditure increases related to Salaries & Benefits 

based on MOU increases $129,856
 Increase in Tree Trimming $20,000 for 

removal/trimming of trees
 Increase in Contract Striping $25,000 for striping 

throughout the City
 Increase in Sidewalks $23,000 to fix broken sidewalks 

throughout the City



Budget Adjustment Requests –
Special Revenue Funds Summary

 Fund 100 - Gas Tax:
 Increase in Professional Services $37,500 for Grant 

Writers, Arborist and Public Outreach
 Increase in General Plan Traffic Circulation $80,000 to 

revise circulation for the realignment of Sun Lakes 
Blvd.

 Increase in Street & Traffic Signs $15,000 for sign 
replacement

 Total Budget Adjustment Requests $434,220



Budget Adjustment Requests –
Special Revenue Funds Summary

 Fund 111 – Landscape Maintenance:
 Increase in Utilities $28,000 for water fees due to 

change in rate from municipal to retail
 Increase in Maintenance Grounds/Field $16,221 per 

approved Council Action on 6/11/19.
 Increase in Professional Services $74,789 per 

Resolution 2019-42
 Total Budget Adjustment Requests $122,916



SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS



Budget Adjustment Requests –
Banning Utility Authority Funds

 Fund 660 – Water:
 Decrease in Operating Expenditures transferring 

$550,000 from Operating to Capital Expenditures for 
AMI/AMR system.

 Reduction in Water Order $50,000
 Offset by Increases in Salaries & Benefits $38,841, 

Water Related Legal Expenses $100,000, and 
Wells/Pump Equipment repairs $25,000



Budget Adjustment Requests –
Banning Utility Authority Funds
 Fund 680 – Wastewater:
 Increases in Salaries & Benefits $33,960 
 Contracted WWTP Services $55,000 for prevailing wage 

compliance increased costs
 NPDES Storm Water Expense Increase $10,000 industrial 

waste inspections, plan reviews and NPDES inspections
 Increase for roof repairs $10,000
 Increases in Professional Services $23,105 and 

Engineering Services $20,000



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT & BUA FUNDS



Budget Adjustment Requests –
Enterprise Funds

 Fund 600 – Airport:
 Increase in Revenue for Hangar Rents $8,000 and 

Aviation Fuel Sales $5,000
 Expenditures:
 Increases in Salaries & Benefits $6,829 
 Increase in Repair and Maintenance Accounts $7,000
 Interfund service allocations increase $7,086



Budget Adjustment Requests –
Enterprise Funds
 Fund 610 – Transit & Dial-A-Ride:
 Transit:
 Increase in Revenue for Grant funds $325,000 from STA and 

State of Good Repair $37,740 offset by reductions in 
ridership levels for Article 4 ($200,960) and Transit Fares 
($13,302) – Total increase in Revenue $148,478

 Expenditures:
 Increases in Salaries & Benefits $336,863 ($500,000 error 

on FY19-20 adopted budget reduced by Salary savings of 
Parks and Recreation Director and Manager reallocation to 
General Fund.) 



Budget Adjustment Requests –
Enterprise Funds

 Fund 610 – Transit & Dial-A-Ride:
 Increase in Bus Shelter Expense for Advertisement 

fixtures $5,000
 Increase Professional Services for Transit Rebranding 

$15,000 and OpenGov, Executime, Pension/Labor 
costing $10,980.

 Increase in bus cleaning expenses $5,000
 Increase in interfund service allocations $69,950



Budget Adjustment Requests –
Enterprise Funds

 Fund 610 – Transit & Dial-A-Ride:
 Dial-A-Ride:
 Decrease in Revenue ($34,879) due to reduction in 

ridership levels
 Expenditures:
 Increase in Salaries & Benefits $14,270
 Increase in interfund service allocations $65,513



Budget Adjustment Requests –
Enterprise Funds

 Fund 670 – Electric:
 Decrease in Revenue ($300,000) due to reduction of 

CAISO revenue rate
 Expenditures:
 Increase in Salaries & Benefits $660,241 (Reclassifications 

of 5 positions as follows: Engineering Supervisor, Electric Business 
Support Manager, Public Benefits Analyst, Public Benefits Coordinator 
& Utility Services Assistant Plus Powerline Technician (1) & Powerline 
Apprentice (2) Positions added to budget at Mid Year 18-19)



Budget Adjustment Requests –
Enterprise Funds

 Fund 670 – Electric:
 Increase in staff training/conferences $47,000
 Increase in tree trimming services $119,300
 Increased costs of JPA Expenses $30,000
 Increase in maintenance costs $75,000
 Increase in Software $125,000 and Professional services 

$26,973
 New account for Safety and EOC operations $50,000



Budget Adjustment Requests –
Enterprise Funds
 Fund 670 – Electric:
 Increase in Special Utility Costs for Poles, Towers, 

Fixtures, Electric Distribution Lines, Substation 
expenses, meters expenses and tools/supplies $164,000

 Decrease in interfund service allocations ($1,504,308) –
Offsetting GFT transfer ($1,793.677) with increases of 
$289,369, including share of planned equipment 
replacement

 Total Electric Budget Adjustments – decrease ($695,004)



Budget Adjustment Requests –
Enterprise Funds

 Fund 690 – Refuse:
 Increase in Salaries & Benefits $4,601
 Increase in Advertising/Publishing budget for Recycling 

Outreach $7,500
 Increase Professional Services for compliance with Solid 

Waste regulations $71,612
 Increase in interfund service allocations $5,784
 Total Budget Adjustment Requests $92,610



ENTERPRISE FUNDS



Budget Adjustment Requests –
Internal Service Funds
 Fund 700 – Risk Management:
 Increase in Attorney Fees $250,000 – allocated across 

funds

 Fund 702 – Fleet Maintenance
 Decrease in Salaries & Benefits ($11,528)
 Increase in Repair and Maintenance Accounts $97,000 

for in-ground lifts, generator repairs, aging fleet, and 
CNG compressor rebuild.



Budget Adjustment Requests –
Internal Service Funds

 Fund 702 – Fleet Maintenance

 Increase in lease payments $16,128
 Increase in Professional Services $15,000 design 

services for upgrade to shop
 Increase in Gasoline/Diesel Fuel $57,100
 Total Budget Adjustment Requests $204,521



Budget Adjustment Requests –
Internal Service Funds

 Fund 703 – Information Systems

 Increase Salaries & Benefits $3,467
 Increase in Software Maintenance $37,101 Endpoint 

protection
 Increase Hardware costs $11,848
 Increase in interfund service cost allocations $15,441
 Total Budget Adjustment Requests $70,597



Budget Adjustment Requests –
Internal Service Funds

 Fund 761 – Utility Billing

 Decrease Salaries & Benefits ($5,034)
 Increase in Printing and Mailing costs $10,500
 Increase Computer Hardware – IVR check scanner & 

software $18,000
 Increase in interfund service cost allocations $19,847
 Total Budget Adjustment Requests $58,588



Budget Adjustment Requests –
Internal Service Funds

 Fund 761 – Meter Reading

 Decrease Salaries & Benefits ($2,880)
 Increase Uniform maintenance $3,500
 Increase Computer Hardware/Software – Itron Meter 

reading equipment/software $5,400 plus $5,000 USB 
wifi/equipment and software upgrade

 Increase in interfund service cost allocations $15,402
 Total Budget Adjustment Requests $34,272



INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS & SA FUNDS



POSITION REQUESTS
Budget Adjustment Request Detail: 

 ELECTRIC– Reclassifications of 5 positions as 
follows: Engineering Supervisor, Electric Business 
Support Manager, Public Benefits Analyst, Public 
Benefits Coordinator & Utility Services Assistant

 PUBLIC WORKS – New Position of Associate 
Engineer (CIP) – to focus on Capital Improvement 
Projects



RECLASSIFICATIONS
 The Annual Fiscal Impact to reclass 5 Positions $88,732 



ASSOCIATE ENGINEER (CIP)
 The Annual Fiscal Impact 

for an Associate Engineer 
(CIP) $232,000 

 Allocated as follows:
 10% GF, 35% Streets, 

25% Water, 25% 
Wastewater & 5% Airport



Budget Adjustment Requests

 Budget Request details are listed 
in the FY 2019-20 Mid-Year 
Operating and Capital Budget 
Request Reports, made available 
on the back counter and 
distributed.



Discussion & 
Questions??
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